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PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 

COMMISSION FOR ANIMAL CONTROL 

HEARING DOCKET 

 

Wednesday, August 13, 2025 
Meeting ID: https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/81691796731 

 

  

Join Zoom Meeting  
https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/81691796731 
Meeting ID: 816 9179 6731 
Passcode: n6mnVD 
One tap mobile 
+13017158592,,81691796731# US (Washington DC) 
8778535247,,81691796731# US Toll-free 

 

Morning Session 9:30 AM 

 

No. 109-25 VA SHEBA PARKER 

          v. 

   TAVON SMITH  

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, Mr. Smith’s medium sized, brown, Pitbull is regularly outside, off 

leash. On August of 2024, Mr. Smith’s Pitbull attacked a dog that Ms. Parker was 

taking care of. This is in violation of Section 3-131 ‘Manner of Keeping; 

Prohibition of Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; Section 

3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animal’; Section 

3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-145 ‘Ferret, dog, and cat license’; 

Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of 

dogs, cats, and ferrets’ of the Prince George's County Code. 

 

No. 118-25 VA PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD  

          v. 

   KADEEM TODD 

          

CHARGES: 

The Prince George’s County Animal Services Division is requesting a Dangerous 

dog hearing for the above listed animal(s). Allegedly on May 2, 2025, the above 

listed dog jumped the fence of the rear yard of its home where it was being 

maintained unsupervised and attacked Mrs. Toni Cox’s dog “Nation”, a Yorkshire 

terrier, while Mrs. Cox was walking her dog on leash on the 300 block of Possum 

Ct. Mrs. Cox took her dog to be seen by a veterinarian for the injuries sustained 

which resulted in the dog having to be euthanized due to the severity of injury. 

This is in violation of Section 3-131 (c) ‘Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of 

Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; Section 3-135 ‘Animals 

at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-142 

‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-145 ‘Ferret, dog, and cat license’; Section 3-
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182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; and Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of Dogs, 

cats, and ferrets’. 

 

No. 132-25 VA ANNIE LUENGAS 

          v. 

   JACQUIE ZACARIAS 

 
CHARGES: 

Allegedly, on May 15, 2025, Ms. Zacarias’ two huskies were running at large 

when they attacked and killed Ms. Luengas’ three rabbits. This is in violation of 

Section 3-131, “Manner of Keeping Animals”; Section 3-135 “Animals at Large 

Prohibited”; Section 3-142 “Irresponsible Pet Owner”; Section 3-136 “Dangerous 

Animals”; Section 3-182 “Potentially Dangerous Animal”; and Section 3-145 

“Ferret, dog, and cat licenses” and Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, and 

ferrets’ of the Prince George's County Code.  

 

Afternoon Session 1:00 PM 

 

No. 133-25 VA JAMES GRANT MCKENZIE 

          v. 

   TYRONE G. BATTS 

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, on July 9, 2025, at approximately 8:45 AM, Mr. McKenzie was 

walking his leashed dog, "Whiskey," on Bonnie Meadow Lane when Mr. Batts’ 

unleashed dog was encountered. Although Mr. Batts initially leashed his dog after 

it showed aggressive behavior, upon Mr. McKenzie's return, the neighbor's dog 

lunged across the street and attacked "Whiskey," biting its neck. The attacking 

dog also chased “Whiskey” back onto Mr. McKenzie's property where the dog bit 

Mr. McKenzie's lower right calf multiple times, causing puncture wounds and 

severe bruising that required emergency medical treatment. This is in violation of 

the Commission for Animal Control Section 3-131 ‘Manner of Keeping Animals’; 

Section 3-132 ‘Public nuisance conditions and animals; procedures; appeals; 

Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous animals;’ 

Section 3-142 'Irresponsible Pet Owner'; Section 3-145 “Ferret, dog, and cat 

licenses’; Section 3-182 “Potentially dangerous animal’; Section 3-185.01 “Pit 

Bull Terriers” and Section 3-186 “Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets” of the 

Prince George's County Code.   

 

No. 130-25 VA DANA SHULER 

          v. 

   DERRICK WILLIAMS 

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, on May 18, 2025, in Upper Marlboro, MD, Mr. Williams' two dogs 

were unleashed and unsupervised when they attacked Ms. Shuler's leashed dog. 

Ms. Shuler stated that she was taking her dog on a walk along Birdie Lane and 

that the attack was unprovoked.  She stated this attack was not an isolated event. 
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This is in violation of Section 3-131 ‘Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of 

Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; Section 3-135 ‘Animals 

at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animal’; Section 3-142 

‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-145 ‘Ferret, dog, and cat license’; Section 3-

182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, 

and ferrets’ of the Prince George's County Code. 

 

 


